

No. 22-686

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CROSLY ALEXANDER GREEN,

Petitioner,

v.

RICKY D. DIXON, SECRETARY,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, *et al.*

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ADAM R. FOX
KEVIN KUMAR
SQUIRE PATTON
BOGGS (US) LLP
555 South Flower Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071

NICOLA COHEN
SQUIRE PATTON
BOGGS (US) LLP
1211 Avenue
of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

ROBERT DEVLING
SQUIRE PATTON
BOGGS (US) LLP
2550 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037

KEITH BRADLEY
Counsel of Record
SQUIRE PATTON
BOGGS (US) LLP
1801 California Street
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 830-1776
keith.bradley@squirepb.com

DARA D. MANN
SQUIRE PATTON
BOGGS (US) LLP
1201 W. Peachtree
Street, NW
Atlanta, GA 30309

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 23, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Federalism and Comity Require The Reversal of the Eleventh Circuit’s Opinion.	4
A. Federal Habeas Review Historically Has Operated as a Limited Check on a State’s Authority to Detain an Individual.....	4
B. In Line With These Federalism and Comity Guardrails, Federal Courts Should Defer to State-Court Determinations of Claim Exhaustion in Habeas Proceedings.	6
C. Despite These Well-Established Principles, the Eleventh Circuit Failed to Defer to the State-Court Finding that Mr. Green Exhausted His <i>Brady</i> Claim.....	11
D. The Eleventh Circuit Further Erred in Trying to Influence a State’s Rules and Procedures.	14
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Holding Is Unworkable Because It Requires Federal Courts To Devote Significant Judicial Resources To Reviewing State-Court Pleadings.....	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Adams v. Holland</i> , 330 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Albertson v. Millard</i> , 345 U.S. 242 (1953) (per curiam)	14
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	2, 4
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	1, 2, 3, 11, 12, 13
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022).....	5
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	3, 15
<i>Duckworth v. Serrano</i> , 454 U.S. 1 (1981) (per curiam)	2, 7
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	17
<i>Ether v. Dixon</i> , No. 20-60241-CIV-ALTMAN, 2022 WL 1908918 (S.D. Fla. June 3, 2022)	18, 19
<i>Evans v. Chavis</i> , 546 U.S. 189 (2006).....	9, 10

<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	5
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	10, 13, 15, 17
<i>Hortonville Joint School Dist. No. 1 v. Hortonville Ed. Assn.</i> , 426 U.S. 482 (1976)	3, 7
<i>Lambert v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	5
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	7, 8, 10, 12, 13
<i>Picard v. Connor</i> , 404 U.S. 270 (1971)	6, 12
<i>Randolph v. Kemna</i> , 276 F.3d 401 (8th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982)	5, 7, 10, 18
<i>Ex parte Royall</i> , 117 U.S. 241 (1886)	2
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022)	6, 7
<i>Shoop v. Twyford</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2037 (2022)	2

<i>Sinclair v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 22-CV-14215-RAR, 2022 WL 16700291 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 3, 2022)	18
<i>Urquhart v. Brown</i> , 205 U.S. 179 (1907)	15
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	5
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 577 U.S. 73 (2015)	2
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	6
<i>Wright v. Sec’y for Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 278 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	14
State Cases	
<i>In re Exhaustion of State Remedies in Criminal and Post-Conviction Relief Cases</i> , 471 S.E.2d 454 (S.C. 1990)	8
<i>State v. Green</i> , No. 05-1989-CF-00492-AXXX-XX (Fla. 18th Cir. Ct. Aug. 31, 2011)	3, 11
<i>State v. Sandon</i> , 777 P.2d 220 (Ariz. 1989)	9

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d).....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2254(c)	7
Act of Feb. 5, 1867, ch. 28, 14 Stat. 385	5
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, Chapter 20, § 14, 1 Stat. 82	2, 5, 7
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996.....	2, 6, 14

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. § 3.850	16
--------------------------------	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., pmbl.....	1
